

No. 19-743

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS T. HILL, JR., Attorney General of the State
of Indiana, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

**Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
COURTNEY ABSHIRE
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Review Is Warranted To Prevent Federal Courts from Applying State Law to State Officials and Issuing State Licenses as a Mode of Injunctive Relief..... 2

 A. Whole Woman’s Health concedes that the jurisdictional issues raised by the State may not be waived 3

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s order exceeds the relief Whole Woman’s Health requested and the relief it had authority to grant 4

 1. The Seventh Circuit’s injunction tells state officials how to comply with state law in contravention of *Pennhurst*..... 4

 2. The Court should squarely address whether *Rooker-Feldman* applies to quasi-judicial decisions..... 6

II. This Case Squarely Presents Third-Party Standing Questions that May Be Affected by the Court’s Decision in *June Medical*..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	4
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460	2, 8
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	9
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89	4
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

410 Ind. Admin. Code § 26.5-3-4	5
---------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Oral Argument, *Whole Woman's Health All.
v. Hill*, 937 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2019),
[http://media.ca7.uscourts.gov/
sound/2019/lj.19-2051.19-
2051_07_11_2019.mp3](http://media.ca7.uscourts.gov/sound/2019/lj.19-2051.19-2051_07_11_2019.mp3).....3

Robert Stern, Eugene Gressman, et al.,
Supreme Court Practice (8th ed. 2002)9
